Adjusted EBITDA as defined 467100 58743 $12677 $38293 500227

Depreciation and amortization 1562Q8 1Q6l 2537 2401 181197

Goodwill impairment loss 243203 27410 1393 272006

Operating income loss 67599 11372 8747 40694 47024

Capital expenditures 211648 34253 6244 1631 253776

As of December 31 2008

Segment assets $1631875 $251015 $52048 52415 $1987353

96

COMPLETE PRODUCTION SERVICES INC

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Continued

Inter-segment sales in 2010 2009 and 2008 were largely due to service work performed and drilling rigs

assembled by subsidiary in the product sales business segment that provided these services and rigs to subsidiary

in the drilling services business segment as well as other subsidiaries primarily in the completion and production

services business segment

We do not allocate net interest expense or tax expense to the operating segments The write off of deferred

financing fees of $528 for the year ended December 31 2009 reduced Adjusted EBITDA as defined for the

Corporate and Other segment The following table reconciles operating income loss as reported above to net

income from continuing operations for each of the years ended December 31 2010 2009 and 2008

2010 2009 2008

Segment operating income loss $193085 $087412 47024

Interest expense 57669 56895 59729

Interest income 322 79 301

Income taxes 51580 63088 72305

Write-off of deferred financing fees
________

528

Net income loss from continuing operations 84158 $081668 $84709

The following table summarizes the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for continuing operations by

segment for the three-year period ended December 31 2010

Drilling Product

CPS Services Sales Total

Balance at December 31 2007 512363 32973 3794 549130

Acquisitions 71209 71209

Impairment chargea 243481 27410 1393 272284

Contingency adjustment and other 128 128

Foreign currency translation 6335
________ _______

6335

Balance at December 31 2008 333628 5563 2401 341592

Impairment chargea 97643 97643

Contingency adjustment and other 126 ______ 126

Balance at December 31 2009 235859 5563 2401 243823

Acquisitions 6710
_______

6710

Balance at December 31 2010 242569 5563 2401 250533

We evaluate goodwill for impairment annually or more often if indicators of impairment exist For the year

ending December 31 2008 we determined that goodwill associated with our Canadian reportable unit was

impaired as of the annual test date Furthermore due to the decline in the U.S debt and equity markets as well

as the credit market we re performed the prescribed impairment testing at December 31 2008 and noted

impairment which impacted several of our reportable units Therefore we recorded an impairment charge of

$272006 for the year ended December 31 2008 For the year ending December 31 2009 we determined that

goodwill assuciated with several of our reportable units was also impaired so we recorded an impairment

charge of $97643 See Note Significant accounting policies Fair value measurements

97

COMPLETE PRODUCTION SERVICES INC

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Continued

Geographic information

United Other

States Canada International Total

Year Ended December 31 2010

Revenue by sale origin to external

customers $1398091 81190 82112 $1561393

Income from continuing operations before

taxes 123595 1255 10888 135738

December 31 2010

Long-lived assets $1190545 34256 23865 $1248666

Year Ended December 31 2009

Revenue by sale origin to external

customers 910297 55514 90583 $1056394

Income loss from continuing operations

before taxes 254884 $01069 21197 244756

December 31 2009

Long lived assets $1151320 40577 27031 $1218928

Year Ended December 31 2008

Revenue by sale origin to external

customers $1647176 86250 $101489 $1834915

Income loss from continuing operations

before taxes 9802 $26412 23810 12404

December 31 2008

Long-lived assets $1477336 47170 23470 $1547976

The segment operating results provided above represent amounts for continuing operations as presented on the

accompanying statements of operations Long-lived assets presented above represent amounts associated with

all operations as of the periods then ended as indicated Revenues from external customers are assigned to

geographic region based upon the domicile of the subsidiary providing the services or products to the

customers

16 Legnl matters and contingencies

In the normal course of our business we are party to various pending or threatened claims lawsuits and

administrative proceedings seeking damages or other remedies concerning our commercial operations products